
BC 07-115 Amendment No. 1 Page 1 

COUNTY CONTRACT # BC 07-115    

  

 
CONTRACT TO PROVIDE PRINTING AND MAILING SERVICES  

 Santa Barbara County 
 Department of Social Services 
 

First Amendment 
August 2008 

  
This is the first amendment to the Agreement for Services between the County of Santa Barbara 
(COUNTY) and Document Fulfillment Services (DFS) (CONTRACTOR), for the continued provision of 
CalWIN client correspondence printing and mailing services.  This amendment is necessary as a result 
of a rate adjustment made by the postal services in the cost of postage as well as a State regulated 
increase in the font size used on all client correspondence which has resulted in higher page counts and 
thereby a larger volume of mail sent to clients. 
 
The County has approved this first amended contract to adjust the compensation to Contractor to enable 
Contractor to perform the duties and responsibilities contemplated by the Contract for the term of March 
1, 2007 through June 30, 2009. The terms and conditions set forth in the existing contract numbered 
BC# 07-115, approved by the County Board of Supervisors on January 23, 2007 shall remain the same 
with the following exception: 
 
1. Amendments 

 
Exhibit B, Page 1 is amended as follows: 
 
A. For CONTRACTOR services to be rendered under this contract, CONTRACTOR shall be 

paid a total contract amount, including cost reimbursements & postage, not to exceed 
$587,167. 



BC 07-115 Amendment No. 1 Page 2 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amended Contract has been executed by parties hereto upon 
signature by the Clerk of the Board. 
 
 
       COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 
 
 
 
  By: ________________________________ 

                Salud Carbajal, Chair,  
Board of Supervisors 

 
       Date: ______________________________ 
 
 
ATTEST: 
MICHAEL F. BROWN     CONTRACTOR-BIT dba Document Fulfillment  
CLERK OF THE BOARD    Services (DFS) 
By: __________________________________  By: _______________________________ 
      Clerk of the Board     Steve Shill, Owner 
       SocSec or TaxID Number:  __On File__ 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: 
DENNIS MARSHALL     ROBERT W GEIS, CPA 
COUNTY COUNSEL     AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
 
By: __________________________________  By: _______________________________ 
      Deputy County Counsel               Deputy 
 
 
 
       APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
       RAY AROMATORIO, ARM AIC   

RISK MANAGEMENT ADMINISTRATOR 
 
 
 
       By: _______________________________ 
                 Risk Management  
 
 
 
 


